



CARBORUNDUM UNIVERSAL LIMITED

Registered Office: 'PARRY HOUSE', No.43, Moore Street, Chennai - 600 001



**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2010
UNDER CLAUSE 41 OF THE LISTING AGREEMENT**

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sl.no	Particulars	Quarter ended		Half year ended		Year ended
		(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)		(Audited)
		30.09.10	30.09.09	30.09.10	30.09.09	31.03.10
1	Gross Sales/Income from Operations	42682	33637	79373	62294	133082
	Less: Excise duty recovered	1838	1183	3362	2194	5107
	Net Sales/Income from Operations	40844	32454	76011	60100	127975
2	Other Operating Income	1803	266	2819	857	2692
	Total Income (1+2)	42647	32720	78830	60957	130667
3	Expenditure					
	a) (Increase)/decrease in stock in trade & Work in progress	(178)	693	(562)	1209	613
	b) Consumption of raw materials	11906	9371	23210	17137	36994
	c) Purchase of traded goods	2315	1383	3482	2204	3571
	d) Employees cost	4604	3856	9066	7520	18078
	e) Power & Fuel	5835	3622	10817	6739	16476
	f) Depreciation	1279	1145	2517	2262	4448
	g) Other expenditure	9794	7598	18240	14967	31059
	h) Total	35555	27668	66770	52038	111239
4	Profit from Operations before Other Income, Interest & Exceptional Item	7092	5052	12060	8919	19428
5	Other Income	95	223	134	294	728
6	Profit before Interest & Exceptional Item	7187	5275	12194	9213	20156
7	Interest	611	758	1298	1750	3083
8	Profit after Interest but before Exceptional Item	6576	4517	10896	7463	17073
9	Exceptional Item (Refer Note No.4)	-	-	2349	-	70
10	Profit from ordinary activities before tax	6576	4517	13245	7463	17143
11	Tax expense	2116	1545	4065	2561	5604
12	Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax	4460	2972	9180	4902	11539
	Add: Share of Profit / (Loss) from Associate	9	(132)	(125)	(70)	29
	Less: Minority Interest	358	193	597	265	1395
13	Net Profit after tax	4111	2647	8458	4567	10173
14	Paid up Capital (Face value-Rs 2 per share)	1867	1867	1867	1867	1867
15	Reserves excluding revaluation reserve					57149
16	Basic & Diluted Earnings per share (Rs.) not annualised	4.40	2.84	9.06	4.89	10.90
17	Aggregate of public shareholding					
	- Number of Shares	53187345	53101661	53187345	53101661	53113577
	- Percentage of shareholding	56.97%	56.88%	56.97%	56.88%	56.89%
18	Promoters and Promoter group Shareholding					
	a) Pledged/Encumbered					
	- No of shares	876400	941400	876400	941400	876400
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoters and promoter group)	2.18%	2.34%	2.18%	2.34%	2.18%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	0.94%	1.01%	0.94%	1.01%	0.94%
	b) Non-encumbered					
	- No of shares	39304487	39310939	39304487	39310939	39366255
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoters and promoter group)	97.82%	97.66%	97.82%	97.66%	97.82%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	42.09%	42.11%	42.09%	42.11%	42.17%



M.M. Murugappa



**CONSOLIDATED SEGMENTWISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED
UNDER CLAUSE 41 OF THE LISTING AGREEMENT**



(Rs.in lakhs)

Sl.no	Particulars	Quarter ended (Unaudited)		Half year ended (Unaudited)		Year ended (Audited)
		30.09.10	30.09.09	30.09.10	30.09.09	31.03.10
1	Segment Revenue					
	Abrasives	18004	14441	32824	26848	55073
	Ceramics	8621	6809	16547	13241	28571
	Electrominerals	15261	11979	28528	21394	47891
	Others	601	560	1199	1144	2412
	Total	42487	33789	79098	62627	133947
	Less: Inter-Segment Revenue	1643	1335	3087	2527	5972
	Net Sales/Income from operations	40844	32454	76011	60100	127975
2	Segment Results (Profit (+) / Loss (-) before interest and tax)					
	Abrasives	2453	1640	4161	2864	5170
	Ceramics	1491	1271	3036	2488	5553
	Electrominerals	3575	2666	5646	4575	10276
	Others	56	160	171	317	660
	Total	7575	5737	13014	10244	21659
	Less: (i) Interest	611	758	1298	1750	3083
	(ii) Other un-allocable expenditure / (income) net	388	462	820	1031	1503
	Add: Exceptional Item (Refer Note No.4)	-	-	2349	-	70
	Total Profit Before Tax	6576	4517	13245	7463	17143
3	Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)					
	Abrasives	35408	37989	35408	37989	41204
	Ceramics	28886	26679	28886	26679	28446
	Electrominerals	24892	19742	24892	19742	26651
	Others (including unallocable)	24183	24439	24183	24439	11793
	Total	113369	108849	113369	108849	108094

M.H. Mungappa





**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2010 UNDER
CLAUSE 41 OF THE LISTING AGREEMENT**

1 **Statement of Assets and Liabilities** Rs. in Lakhs

	As at 30.09.2010	As at 30.09.2009	As at 31.03.2010
Shareholders' Funds			
Share Capital	1867	1867	1867
Capital Reserve on Consolidation : Joint ventures	206	206	206
Reserves and Surplus	64706	52057	57214
	66779	54130	59287
Minority Interest	5233	4424	4900
Loan Funds			
Secured Loans	24150	38144	26887
Unsecured Loans	17054	11988	16860
Long Term Lease Liability	153	163	160
	41357	50295	43907
Deferred Tax Liability (Net)	4545	4151	4494
Total	117914	113000	112588
Fixed Assets (Net)	51020	50204	48763
Capital work-in-progress (including capital advances)	2066	3253	4393
	53086	53457	53156
Goodwill on Consolidation	8506	7877	8485
Investments	6666	7683	7790
Current Assets, Loans & Advances			
Inventories	25219	23176	23518
Sundry Debtors	31099	25796	28003
Cash & Bank Balances	6297	4013	4693
Loans & Advances	7763	10984	6089
	70378	63969	62303
Less: Current Liabilities & Provisions			
Current Liabilities	20701	19986	17039
Provisions	21	-	2107
	20722	19986	19146
Net Current Assets	49656	43983	43157
Total	117914	113000	112588

- 2 During the current quarter, the Company has allotted 12,000 equity shares pursuant to exercise of Employee Stock Options.
- 3 The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings, held on 27th October 2010 and has been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. The limited review of the financial results of Subsidiaries, Joint Ventures and an Associate for the quarter has been carried out by the Statutory auditors of the respective Companies.
- 4 Exceptional item comprises of profit on sale of land and building amounting to Rs. 2349 Lakhs.
- 5 Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped and reclassified, wherever considered necessary.
- 6 There was no complaint pending at the beginning of the quarter ended 30th September 2010. The Company had received 3 investor complaints, of which 2 were resolved during the quarter and 1 was resolved subsequently.

7 **Summary of Key Standalone Financial Results and Ratios of Carborundum Universal Limited is as follows: Rs. in Lakhs**

Particulars	Half year ended		Year ended
	30.09.10	30.09.09	31.03.10
Total Income	43421	34946	75100
Profit Before Tax	8633	4161	8417
Net Profit After Tax	6259	2879	5801
Paid up Debt Capital	5000	5000	5000
Debenture Redemption Reserve	625	312	625
Debt Service Coverage Ratio [DSCR] [Times]	2.46	1.47	2.39
Interest Service Coverage Ratio [ISCR] [Times]	9.27	5.58	6.03
Debt Equity ratio [DER] [Times]	0.51	0.81	0.66

DSCR = Profit Before Interest, Exceptional item, Depreciation and Tax / (Interest + Long Term Debt Repayments made during the period)
ISCR = Profit Before Interest, Exceptional item, Depreciation and Tax / Interest
DER = Loan funds / Networth

- 8 The Company has opted to publish the Consolidated financial results from the current financial year. Standalone financial results are available at the website of the Company: www.cumi.murugappa.com and Stock Exchanges: www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com & www.madrasstockexchange.in

Chennai
October 27, 2010

for Carborundum Universal Limited
M M Murugappan
M M Murugappan
Chairman

